2/ For the six-months period ended June 30, 2020 and 2021

The total cumulative adjustments as of June 30, 2021:
- have no impact on the Company’s cash and cash equivalents, that amounted to €23.0 million
at the end of the period,
- have a positive impact on net results, reducing the net loss for the period by €2.7 million, from
€15.9 million to €13.2 million.

Press release

(*) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments specifies how an entity should classify and measure financial assets, financial liabilities, and some contracts
to buy or sell non-financial items.

The Company Half Year financial results as previously announced on September 17, 2021 have
been restated as follows:

3/ For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2020
The results of such corrections are summarized as follows:

() Each adjustment is detailed in the Company’s Half Year Financial Report and the Company’s 20F form as
currently filed respectively with AMF and SEC and available on the Company’s website: www.biophytis.com

As previously
reported

Restatements
() As restated

As previously
reported on
Sep 17 2021
press release

Restatements
() As restated

Statement of consolidated financial position
Total shareholders’ equity (4 438)   (4 163)   (8 601)   7 814 (1 844)   5 970
Non-current liabilities 3 873 -   3 873 1 343 -   1 343
Current financial liabilities 7 622 4 627 12 249 9 433 7 591 17 024
Provisions 266 (266)   -   6 574 (5 063)   1 511
Derivative instruments 198 (198)   -   684 (684)   -
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 18 848 -   18 848 35 738 -   35 738

Statement of consolidated financial operations
Operating loss (7 461)   266 (7 195)   (10 513)   -   (10 513)
Net financial expenses (1 999)   (4 505)   (6 504)   (5 352)   2 620 (2 732)
Income taxes benefit -   -   -   -   -   -
Net loss (9 460)   (4 239)   (13 699)   (15 865)   2 620 (13 245)

Six months period ended June 30, 2020 Six months period ended June 30, 2021

As previously
reported

Restatements
()

As restated As previously
reported

Restatements
()

As restated

Statement of consolidated financial position
Total shareholders’ equity (7 526)   (758)   (8 284)   6 832 (4 564)   2 268
Non-current liabilities 5 540 -   5 540 2 021 -   2 021
Current financial liabilities 9 846 1 211 11 057 7 262 5 957 13 219
Provisions -   -   -   1 396 (1 394)   2
Derivative instruments 451 (451)   -   -   -   -
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 17 672 -   17 672 27 210 -   27 210

Statement of consolidated financial operations
Operating loss (15 682)   -   (15 682)   (13 942)   -   (13 942)
Net financial expenses (2 134)   (1 210)   (3 344)   (3 112)   (8 463)   (11 575)
Income taxes benefit 28 52 80 -   -   -
Net loss (17 788)   (1 158)   (18 946)   (17 054)   (8 463)   (25 517)

Twelve months period ended December 31,
2019

Twelve months period ended December
31, 2020

Press release

(*) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments specifies how an entity should classify and measure financial assets, financial liabilities, and some contracts
to buy or sell non-financial items.

About BIOPHYTIS
Biophytis SA is a clinical-stage biotechnology company specialized in the development of
therapeutics that are aimed at slowing the degenerative processes associated with aging and
improving functional outcomes for patients suffering from age-related diseases, including
severe respiratory failure in patients suffering from COVID-19. Sarconeos (BIO101), our leading